Most patients 34 (63.0%) presented with 
hoarseness alone, while 20 (37.0%) had 
further developed upper airway obstruction 
necessitating tracheotomy (Table 1) on 10 
(18.5%) only 2 children presented with cough 

in addition to other symptoms.  One hundred 
and one  (101) surgeries were performed in 
all, 81 (80.2%) on children.   Most were 
performed on 22 children who had multiple 
surgeries (fig. II, fig.III).  These children had 
an average of 3.1 surgeries each at a mean 
interval of 3.2 months.  The only adult (33